2026 38,267
2027 3,188

Total lease payments 117,989
Less interest (1,496)

Present value of lease liabilities 116,493$

36

Children's Home Society of South Dakota
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 21 -  Restatement

During 2023, it was determined the consolidated statement of financial position did not include certain other

assets related to a subscriber savings account (SSA) for the Organization’s workman compensation insurance

and allocated capital credits from electric cooperatives for which the Organization is a member. This resulted in

an understatement of amounts previously reported as other assets, net assets without donor restrictions, and

other revenue. Accordingly, amounts reported have been restated in the 2022 consolidated financial statements

now presented to correct this.

The effect on the Organization’s consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2022 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported Restatement As Restated

Statement of Financial Position

Other Assets -$   246,988$   246,988$

Total assets 187,921,209   246,988   188,168,197

Net Assets

Without donor restrictions

Undesignated 26,799,284   246,988   27,046,272

Total net assets 183,952,709   246,988   184,199,697

Total liabilities and net assets 187,921,209   246,988   188,168,197

Statement of Activities

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

Revenue, Gains, and Other Support

Other 330,357$   1,767$   332,124$

Total revenue, gains, and other support 21,040,823   1,767   21,042,590

Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions (3,816,989)   1,767   (3,815,222)

Prior period adjustment -   245,221   245,221

As restated -   62,575,569   62,575,569

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

End of Year 58,513,359   246,988   58,760,347

Total Net Assets

Revenue, Gains, and Other Support

Other 330,357$   1,767$   332,124$

Total revenue, gains, and other support 4,990,708   1,767   4,992,475

Total Change in Net Assets (19,867,104)   1,767   (19,865,337)

Prior period adjustment -   245,221   245,221

As restated -   204,065,034   204,065,034

Total Net Assets, End of Year 183,952,709   246,988   184,199,697

37

Children's Home Society of South Dakota
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

As Previously

Reported Restatement As Restated

Statement of Cash Flow

Operating Activities

Change in net assets (19,867,104)$   1,767$   (19,865,337)$

Change in other assets -   (1,767)   (1,767)

Note 22 -  Subsequent Events

Subsequent to year end, the Organization entered into a purchase agreement for the purchase certain real

estate located in Rapid City, South Dakota. The purchase price of the property is $8,588,250. In addition, the

Organization entered into a separate purchase agreement for the purchase of bare land near the previously

mentioned real estate for the purchase price of $2,808,124. The purchases will be financed with a short-term

note payable.

In September 2023, the Organization paid off the construction loan using cash funds.

Management has considered subsequent events through November 15, 2023, the date that the consolidated

financial statements were available to be issued.

eidebailly.com

Supplementary Information

June 30, 2023 and 2022

Children's Home Society of South

Dakota

38

Children's Home Society of South Dakota
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2023

Children's Children's

Home Home
Society Foundation Eliminations Consolidated

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Undesignated 5,481,898$   1,507,638$   -$   6,989,536$
Designated 1,700,048 5,645   -   1,705,693
Restricted 516,999 499,451   -   1,016,450

7,698,945   2,012,734   -   9,711,679

Certificate of deposit 3,000,000   -   -   3,000,000
Accounts receivable 1,590,360   168,338   -   1,758,698
Grants and contracts receivable 396,368   -   -   396,368
Contributions receivable -   1,721,661   -   1,721,661
Due from Children's Home Foundation 4,802,167   -   (4,802,167)   -
Inventory 25,229   -   -   25,229
Prepaid expenses 455,540   31,316   -   486,856
Investments 2,008,364   145,445,181   -   147,453,545
Beneficial interest in trusts 881,159   1,998,081   -   2,879,240
Beneficial interest in assets held by

community foundations -   3,658,207   -   3,658,207
Cash surrender value of life insurance -   1,150,583   -   1,150,583
Other assets 251,632   -   -   251,632
Finance lease right of use asset 116,493 -   -   116,493
Land, buildings and equipment, net 24,260,511   9,960   -   24,270,471

45,486,768$   156,196,061$   (4,802,167)$   196,880,662$

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities
Construction loan 2,182,576$   -$   -$   2,182,576$
Finance lease liability 116,493 -   -   116,493
Accounts payable 433,246   8,054   -   441,300
Accrued expenses 1,601,709   75,447   -   1,677,156
Annuity obligations -   12,436   -   12,436
Due to Children's Home Society -   4,802,167   (4,802,167)   -

Total liabilities 4,334,024   4,898,104   (4,802,167)   4,429,961

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions

Undesignated 35,877,677   633,244   -   36,510,921
Board designated 3,708,413   25,922,688   -   29,631,101

With donor restrictions 1,566,654   124,742,025   -   126,308,679

Total net assets 41,152,744   151,297,957   -   192,450,701

45,486,768$   156,196,061$   (4,802,167)$   196,880,662$

39

Children's Home Society of South Dakota
Consolidating Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2023

Children's Children's

Home Home
Society Foundation Eliminations Consolidated

Revenue, Gains and Other Support
Child care 9,778,075$   -$   -$   9,778,075$
Tuition 3,473,854   -   -   3,473,854
Contributions 15,827 4,548,798   -   4,564,625
Support from government agencies 3,170,968 -   -   3,170,968
Children's Home Foundation 11,470,540   -   (11,470,540)   -
United Way support 746,574   -   -   746,574
In-kind contributions 661,580   2,141,816   (661,580)   2,141,816
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance -   34,898   -   34,898
Distributions from perpetual trusts 37,820   -   -   37,820
Investment return, net 560,194   13,496,420   -   14,056,614
Distributions from and change in value of

beneficial interests in assets held by others -   204,393   -   204,393
Change in value of beneficial interest in trusts 15,801   67,503   -   83,304
Change in value of annuity obligations -   (1,849)   -   (1,849)
Other 326,860   -   (25,200)   301,660

Total revenue, gains and other support 30,258,093   20,491,979   (12,157,320)   38,592,752

Expenses and Losses
Program services expense

Residential and education 16,177,867   -   -   16,177,867
Community based services 7,870,177   25,042   -   7,895,219
Contribution to Children's Home Society -   12,132,120   (12,132,120)   -

Total program services expense 24,048,044   12,157,162   (12,132,120)   24,073,086

Supporting services expense
General and administrative 3,175,093   190,223   -   3,365,316
Fundraising and development 153,700   2,601,445   (25,200)   2,729,945

Total supporting services expenses 3,328,793   2,791,668   (25,200)   6,095,261

Loss on asset disposal 173,401 -   -   173,401

Total expenses and losses 27,550,238   14,948,830   (12,157,320)   30,341,748

Change in Net Assets Before Transfers 2,707,855   5,543,149   -   8,251,004

Transfer to Children's Home Society (1,467,936)   1,467,936   -   -

Change in Net Assets 1,239,919   7,011,085   -   8,251,004

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 39,912,825   144,286,872   -   184,199,697

Net Assets, End of Year 41,152,744$   151,297,957$   -$   192,450,701$

40

Children's Home Society of South Dakota
Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended June 30, 2023

Children's Children's

Home Home
Society Foundation Eliminations Consolidated

Operating Activities
Change in net assets 1,239,919$   7,011,085$   -$   8,251,004$
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to

net cash provided by (used for) operating activities
Depreciation 1,361,567   3,393   -   1,364,960
Amortization of right of use asset 37,163   -   -   37,163
Loss on disposal of equipment 173,401   -   -   173,401
Noncash donation of securities -   (28,718)   -   (28,718)
Realized and unrealized gain on investments (183,306)   (9,624,500)   -   (9,807,806)
Change in value of beneficial interest

in assets held by others -   (204,393)   -   (204,393)
Change in beneficial interest in trusts (15,801)   (67,503)   -   (83,304)
Fair value adjustment of contributions

and bequests receivable (411)   (109,559)   -   (109,970)
Contributions restricted for endowment including

noncash gifts (300)   (507,288)   -   (507,588)

Contributions restricted to building project -   (229,935)   -   (229,935)
Change in cash surrender value of life insurance -   (34,899)   -   (34,899)
Change in working capital components

Receivables 370,187   627,027   (409,479)   587,735
Inventory (25,229)   -   -   (25,229)
Prepaid expenses 37,717   (23,377)   -   14,340
Other assets (4,644)   -   -   (4,644)
Accounts payable 71,000   (106,501)   -   (35,501)
Accrued expenses (676,347)   10,648   -   (665,699)
Annuity obligations -   219   -   219
Due to Children's Home Society -   (409,479)   409,479   -

Net Cash provided by (used for) Operating Activities 2,384,916   (3,693,780)   -   (1,308,864)

Investing Activities
Purchase of land, buildings and equipment (7,627,747)   (2,608)   -   (7,630,355)
Proceeds from sale of land, buildings and equipment 1,256,375   -   -   1,256,375
Purchase of certificate of deposit (3,000,000)   -   -   (3,000,000)
Maturity of certificate of deposit 250,560   -   -   250,560
Purchase of investments (797,176)   (42,264,327)   1,242,352   (41,819,151)
Proceeds from sale and maturity of investments 1,967,221   42,889,779   (1,242,352)   43,614,648

Net Cash (used for) provided by Investing Activities (7,950,767)   622,844   -   (7,327,923)

Financing Activities
Proceeds from contributions restricted for endowment 300   1,038,287   -   1,038,587
Proceeds from contributions restricted for

investment in land, buildings and equipment -   443,813   -   443,813
Proceeds from construction loan 2,182,576   -   -   2,182,576
Proceeds from beneficial interest in trust 120,584   -   -   120,584
Principal payments on finance leases (37,162)   -   -   (37,162)

Net Cash provided by Financing Activities 2,266,298   1,482,100   -   3,748,398

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (3,299,553)   (1,588,836)   -   (4,888,389)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 10,998,498   3,601,570   -   14,600,068

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 7,698,945$   2,012,734$   -$   9,711,679$

Supplemental Information
Noncash investing and financing activities

Accounts payable for land, buildings
and equipment 153,706$   -$   -$   153,706$